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IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE * 
THE APPUCATION OF 
KEVIN GEROlD - lEGAT, OWNER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
I PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE ON 
PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE N\VIS OF OF* 
HART ROAD, 2,125' E OF DENBY ROAD 
(1212 HART ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT CASE NO, 06-471-A * 
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, 

on behalf of Lawrence Williams, Appellant /Protestant, from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner dated June 8,2006, in which the requested zoning relief was granted \Vith conditions. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of appeal filed on May 2, 2007 via 

facsimile by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalfofLawrence Williams, Appellant (a copy of which is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Counsel for Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be \Vithdrawn 

and dismissed as of May 2,2007 based upon the fact that the matter is now moot, 

IT IS ORDERED this ;0 +1,,- day of '17L(\./1" ,2007 by the County Board of 
j

IAppeals of Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case ~o. 06-47 I-A be and the same is hereby 

DISMISSED. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

1 
/ c,"/ I' ~,A .:-- /Z.,t//~~ 

Lawrence S. Wescott 

Wendell H. Grier 

Edward W. Crizer, Jr. 



LAli O~r.ICES 

500 hlR).1<)i.,"' 1 !\VE, 

'lQWSON, MD 2tZ86j. j, !GIIJARD HClJ.L.t:K 
(410) B25-696)1 90 i· ; ~' 

F(I ,~ , (0410) tl25·4923 

~~ 
j cholzer@cavtel.net 

May 2,2007 
1f7629 

Ms. Kathlec:n Bianco, Administrolti)T 
Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
400 \Vasrungton Avenue 
Room 49 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 In the Malle,. of Ke'vin Gerhold 

1212 Hart Road 

Case No.: G6-471-A 


Dear M.;:. Bianco: 

Please be advised that I received a Notice scheduling the above-captioned case for 
Tuesday, May 22.2007 at 10:00 a.m. 

Please be advised that I represent Lawrence Williams, the AppeHant in this case who has 
reque,~ted that I move: to dismiss this appeal based upon the fact that the matter is now moot. 

Please consider this letter a Request t() Withdravl" this appeal and pass an Order 
accordingJy. 

Thank you for your cooperation.. 

JCH:mlg 

cc: 	 MI. Kevin Gerhold 
Mr. Lawrence Williams 

mailto:cholzer@cavtel.net
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE DEPUTY 

NW/S of Hart Rd" 2,125 feet east 
of Denby Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1212 Hart Road) 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
9th Election District 

3rd Councilmanic District 
 * 

Kevin Gerold * Case No,: 06-471-A 
Petitioner 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Lawrence Williams, 1210 Hart Road, Towson, MD 21286, Appellant in the above 

captioned matter, by and through his attorney, J. Carroll Holzer and Holzer and Lee, feeling 

aggrieved by the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 06-471-A, hereby 

notes an appeal to the County Board of Appeals from Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County dated June 8, 2006 attached hereto, 

and incorporated herein as Exhibit #1. 

Filed concurrently with this Notice of Appeal is Appellant's check made payable to 

Baltimore County to cover the costs of the appeal. Appellant was a party below and fully 

participated in the proceedings. 

Respectfully submitted, 

OJ d 

~ l ,,",'"
(I ,I II 508 Fainnount Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21286 
03J\13J3~ 410-825-6961 

Attorney for Appellant 

LAW OFFICE 


HOLZER AND LEE 


THE 50B BUILDING 


506 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE 


TOWSON , MARYLAND 


21266 


(410) 625·6961 


FAX , (410) 625-4923 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the / tlaay of June, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Notice of Appeal was mailed first class, postage pre-paid to Kevin Gerold, 1212 Hart Road, 

Towson, MD 21286; County Board of Appeals, Basement Old Court House, 400 Washington 

Ave., Towson, MD 21204; People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Basement, Old Courthouse, 

400 Washington Ave., Towson, M, 21204. 

C:\My Docs\Notices 2006\Williams CBA 6-13-06 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

NW/S of Hart Road, 2,125 feet east 
of Denby Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
9th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(1212 Hart Road) 

* CASE NO. 06-471-A 

Kevin Gerold 
 * 

Petitioner 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Kevin Gerold. The 

variance request is for property located at 1212 Hart Road in the Towson area of Baltimore 

County. The variance request is from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed accessory building (garage) with a height of 30 feet in lieu of 

the maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly 

described on Petitioner's Exhibit No.1. The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as 

required by Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on May 14,2006. 

Formal Demand for Public Hearing 

On April 18, 2006, Lawrence W. Williams, 1210 Hart Road, filed a formal demand for 

public hearing. The hearing is scheduled for May 31, 2006 at 11 :00 am in Room 407, County 

Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD. 

Applicable Law 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon 
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area 
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where 
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special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the 
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in 
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted 
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such 
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, 
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to 
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other 
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to 
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner 
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the 
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and 
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance." 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning 

dated April 17, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Bill Fannon and Kevin 

Gerold, Petitioner. Appearing in opposition to the request was Lawrence Williams who was 

represented by 1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire. People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the 

appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property contains 1.75 acres zoned DR 1 

which is improved by the Petitioner's home. The Petitioner would like to build a second garage 

as the existing garage is for a single car and is too small to be practical. The Petitioner proposed 

a two car garage which would not require a height variance. However when the architect looked 

at the peaked roof design of the existing home, he recommended that a similar roof structure be 

added to the new garage. While this would make the new garage more compatible with the 

home, it raised the height to 26 feet. 

2 
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The Petitioner agreed to the Planning Office conunent that the new garage not be used for 

conunercial purposes, but objected to the restriction of no sleeping quarters, living area and 

bathroom facilities because the Petitioner may someday want to use the second floor as a guest 

room. 

Upon questioning, the Petitioner admitted that this is one lot in a three lot subdivision, 

that the other lots were built out and generally similar with different sizes. He noted that the 

existing garage is 18 ft. x 18 ft. and is too small to be considered a two car garage with storage 

and other uses. He denied there was any other location which the new garage could be built. He 

also indicated that he had no need for a guest room presently but would like the option in the 

future. He admitted that this subdivision has private covenants which may control this proposal 

but has not yet submitted this proposal to the review conunittee. 

Mr. Williams, an adjacent property owner who would be most affected by the new 

garage, presented aerial photographs of the neighborhood and photographs of the Petitioner's 

and his properties. See protestant's exhibits 1 and 2. He indicated that the height of the new 

garage would dominate his back yard and block his view of the trees in the rear of the 

subdivision. He also was worried about allowing someone to occupy the second floor of the 

garage as this would decrease his privacy, reduce the value of his property and encourage sale of 

the house in the future as having two dwellings. 

In rebuttal Mr. Gerold indicated that he has four to five vehicles parked in the driveway 

at this home and would like to store at least some of these in the new garage. In addition he 

presented photographs of the Williams' home which showed there were no windows on the 

illiams' house on the Petitioner's side. 

Mr. Gerold admitted that there would be windows on the front of the new garage on the 

second floor which he described as needed for architectural purposes. 

3 
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Mr. Holzer argued that the Petitioner's property was not unique from a zoning standpoint, 

the was no hardship or practical difficulty and that the request at best is a self created hardship. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

As mentioned at the hearing, the case of Cromwell v Ward traditionally has been held to 

require some physical anomaly on the property in order to qualify as unique in a zoning sense. 

Those anomalies include the shape of the lot, environmental constraints, streams or water on the 

property etc. However almost all involve the horizontal plane. This request for variance is a 

vertical dimension and so it is difficult to see how any height variance could ever be granted if 

only horizontal impact are counted. I suppose that the property could lie on the side of a hill and 

therefore some vertical impediment exist but for the vast majority of cases, the subject property 

is flat and the lot is rectangular. If so, no height variances. 

Yet height variances are specifically recognized in Section 307 of the BCZR at least three 

times. This Section surely allows height variances. Section 307 simply requires "special 

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of 

the variance request". So what in a vertical plane is peculiar to the land or structure? In my 

mind the roof line of the existing house is just such a peculiarity in the sense that any new 

structure on the property must match the roof line to be compatible architecturally. Therefore I 

find the property unique in a zoning sense and the regulations disproportionably impact the 

subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

. -
l"" -

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Obviously the Petitioner could not 

build his garage. 

The difficult question is whether or not the this variance can be granted in strict harmony 

with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury 

l 4 
. ~-
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to the public health, safety and general welfare? First I note that Mr. Williams has a three car 

garage as shown in Petitioner's photographs exhibit 3 A. I also see that Mr. Williams has no 

windows on the side of his house from which he can see the new garage. He has windows on the 

rear ofthe house and may get a glimpse ofthe new garage ifhe looks sharply to the right but I do 

not see the garage blocking his view of the rear forest in any practical way. 

On the other hand I am always concerned when someone says they may want a second 

floor use of an accessory building as a guest room. This can lead to second dwelling on the 

property, zoning violations and real headaches in the future. Also a garage strictly for storage is 

not going to dominate the Williams' back yard where an occupied guest room will decrease the 

Williams' privacy. 

Considering all of the evidence and argument, I will grant the variance request for a 

height of 26 feet for the new garage but will impose the full Planning Office comments as a 

condition. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the 

Petitioners' variance request should be granted with conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 8th day of June, 2006, that an administrative variance from Section 400.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to pennit a proposed accessory building 

(garage) with a height of 26 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building pennit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition 

5 



• • 
2. 	 The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 

into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JVM:pz 

6 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

June 7, 2006 

KEVIN GEROLD 
1212 HART ROAD 
TOWSON, MD 21286 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 06-471-A 
Property: 1212 Hart Road 

Dear Mr. Gerold: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~v,~ 

John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

NM:pz 
Enclosure 

C: 	 Bill Fanon, 1901 Green Hill Road, Jarrettsville, MD 2lO84 
Lawrence W. Williams, 1210 Hart Road, Towson, MD 21286 
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, Holzer & Lee, 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, MD 21286 

County Courts Building ~ 40 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 4 10-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


• • Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 21",:'---.L.~---'-!-~~~::::&.o:~-=,.----J=ti--Y-,,C.._'"/:"::v.
which is presently zoned __=-'=-__'--__ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J1, 0 n 1) ...L.~ (+ f . I 


. -d) 13 0 C2 ,...) rv I)QJt'M ' tl ~eOJ-e.O,. . 
a. ((e !.D'r<f bu ~ lJ:lI\q (gQ.t"4.91l.) W ,./..4 0... ~ eij~f f> f- )30 {~ef- I(n I jeu 0 fI,~ ~~K/~Ui&\ 
olll ~ cP e J.. I~' ff e'{ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 

of this petition form. 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

VWe do solemnly declare and affinn, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or .Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State lip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

• Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by I e loning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this day of • that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. O~ -4 7 ( - A 
, <..- Reviewed By J!UP Date:S {~/Ob

~---'------ I I I , 
Estimated Posting Date _-_Y~I-Iq.l....f-ll 00..£...1:0::...-____--..,.._REV 10/25;01 , I 



• • ,_' ,- I 

davit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and ,that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the f ith regard thereto, 

Tilat the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ,'"2-\.L // D 
~ -Z-(P 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

;: 	 lfe ;J1c.'/J /7; ttl,1.Jirvr-r a !?:'/~ tv//-L A//t/'A/"~c~ _ n:: /Jec'v~ h {'/i'~~C' 4:/7 art'o1'..- h/' ~~ 
/f/,h-K.rj,C/.7 c ,41;.1,.,," effP/mrlrl'v/m.;tb-.J<:i/ d"A,p~ p6.-,,-.:., 

2. 	 r,tj tv"I'~ m~ch/ .6v.-A-d'1!' d()ht!-/- ~# 1V;f~a aCeq;r.J :rzi /e~j-T aJ/-r;c.A'.J/; 

J"e-!- iV ;ltf /oa~ / Lt.?.17//?j C'ode,­

.3, 	 Jlre /'e.f!cJ tv"~h ~ ...97/no/ v'-t/~vJJt.·'J Jt!.1e.J'L .Jepl1,a/ /q~~~c:;/S' ~ .se:r/e'£~ 
erV'jJOIall- eX/J/:. ~.u )/t/6'/"c: ~~//-ftb' in c/vL< /p~ e>l/;/'6"./-k-U1f·J 4J jv~.-//. 

1, If;f: iVan:!- tb.:lt!. 6:1,J;,/ ft /ronL k rfl;'d .. CirchA-d~ ~rr - £j ./JI.. /d/n.j- ~/ /:(;.7" et/ 

"tN- eK/J'h1J /JMll. 7t e&-'/nn~ V-/-6f{fA'" jv,;7/ <t/~",..' VJ ft a C"l'tIPJ.I.?~.FZ .k\Jc" ,#u/r. 

Thai the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
nal information, advertising fee and may be required to provide add" 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 


I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~#'-.. --i-:-~~~~~h---~ b , before me, a Notary Public of the Stale 
day of .""" ' 
of Maryland. in and for the C'OUiltyaforesaid. 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10/25/01 

http:C"l'tIPJ.I.?~.FZ
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Zoning Description 

This is a Zoning Description for: 

1212 Hart Road Towson, MD 21286-1632 

Beginning at a point on the Northwest side of Hart Road on which the 
property fronts which is 16 feet wide and 2135 feet east along Hart Road 
from the centerline of Denby Road which is 30 feet wide. 

This property is lot number 2 in Minor Subdivision named: 1102 Hart J\uo.d.(Q2-- ost-M). 
R d The deed exists in Book No. 14674 and begins on page 453. This is 
parcel number 473. 

From this Pont of Beginning the typical metes and bounds are as 
follows: N29049'13"E for 137.20 FT, then N32035'24"E for 85.00 FT, then 
N29056'15"W for 464.5 FT, then S69029'57"W for 105.00 FT, theh 
S21013'38''E for 597' FT. returning to the Point of Beginning. 

#. . - ". ' 
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IMOneE OF ZOIIIIMi HEARIIIIi 

The Zonina CommisSIOner of Baltimore County. by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatlons of Ballimore 
County will hold apublic hearing In Towso~~ on 
tlTe property identified herein as follows: 

Case: • tI6-471-A 

. 1212 Hart Road 


Northwest side of Hart Road. 2.135 feet east of Denby 
Road 
9th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner{s): Kevin Gerold 

Varf.ce: to permit a proposed accessory building I 
(garage) with a height of 30 feet in lieu uf the maximum 
allowed 15 feet. 

. Hlarlng: Wednesday, May 31, 2086 at 11:00 a.m. in 
Room 487, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1 ) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodatlons Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For informationconcl)mlng the File andlor Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office "a! (41 0) 887-3391 . 
JT 5/§.74 Mayj6 95277 

e' 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


___~5.L..j.(~~ 0 6 1 4(_' 20_

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each 01 L successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 5{/61 ,20~ 

):'i The Jeffersonian 

10 Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LE AL ADVERTl SING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTI G 


ATTE NTION: KRISTEN MATIHEWS DATE: 5/15106 

Case Number: 06-471-A 

Petitioner/Developer: KEVIN GEROLD--JOHN FOX OF POST & BEAM, DESIGN-BUILD-LAWRENCE WILLIAMS 

Date of Hearing (Closing) : 05131106 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted 

conspicuously on the property located at: 1212 HART ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: 5/14106 

= :z 


~O~ 
IS;gn..ur. 01 Sign PO"'~ 

Unda O'Keefe 

(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 


523 Penny Lane 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 


Hunt Valley Maryland 21030 
(City, S1ate, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-666-5366 

(Telephone Number of SIgn Poster) 
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CE TIFICATE OF POSTING 


ATTENTION : KRISTEN MATTHEWS DATE: 5 /15 /06 

Case umber: 06-471-A 

Petitioner/Developer : KEVIN GEROLD--JOHN FOX OF POST & BEAM, DESIGN-BUILD--LAWRENCE WILLIAMS 

Date of Hearing (Closing) : 05131106 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted 

conspicuously on the property located at: 1212 HART ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on : 5 /14/0 6 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name 01 Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-666-5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 
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FORMAL DEMAND 


FORBEARING 

CASE NUMBER: db - ~ 7! - A 
Address: /2-/ 2. /f/-}/?} RP 
Petitioner(s): hv/..v &e/2~o /17 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

I/We ~Awl(r: AJ{~ W , h,II,'/4/75 
Name - Type or Print 

"f-ft:egal Owner OR () Resident of 

! 210 )/-A/C/ /Cp, 
Address 

7OW.5CJAJ ./'1t? ~/2Rb 
City State Zip Code 

y!O- R2g'-9y/2­

..... 

Telephone Number 

which is located approximately Ca-vri'/r V v > feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter, 
Al'TACHlm IS 1'I1E ru~QUlRED PROCESSING FEE FOR 1'UIS 

DEMAND. ~z. 
~ 


Date 

Signature Date 
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

DATE ' J 1-' U I to"" , ACCOUNT """ ' .... ." - v t. or' \ ()
) 

• 
...... - · .. ·1 -, -"-- .. 

OISTR!lUTION 
WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YEllOW· CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VAUDATION 

AMOUNT ~$__~__~~__~____________-L 

FOR: 1'. ", .. \11'1" 

• 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR.O 
OFFICE OF BUDGET & fiNANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT •

I 

DATE~V,-+J__---.:...I c· ____ '-,-.....!.)~_ :......:.._:::..:... ~_ ' _' ~ __t.? ACCOUNT_-,,:.~.,... i / - ....:v l.) c.., ~~I"' / \L:""=-__ 

I..f vL> . v i.J
AMOUNT _$__________________ 

~!g~~_ED__......;=____._( c , 'h:l t_ "--._l \ l.fl V _-J _ _ ___ {___.,.... ~C..:.....:;._~______ 

FOR: ~, ....,...;.", r c______~....::l-:.....:LP=___-_ _' 7_,_- ,,)______.:..._-:- _ _ J '-1_ _---=­

J-{c,. r 
DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE · CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YELLOW· CUSTOMER 

.,. Tr ..... ..~ . ~ 

~II" ' . ... : 

.~ , 

..,1 

-
, or 

. 
~. .. 

CASHIER'S VALIDATION 



TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, May 16, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kevin Gerold 
1212 Hart Road 
Towson, MD 21286 

41 0-583-9848 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, wHi hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-471-A 
1212 Hart Road 
Northwest side of Hart Road, 2,135 feet east of Denby Road 
9th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Kevin Gerold 

Variance to permit a proposed accessory building (garage) with a height of 30 feet in lieu of the 
maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, May 31 , 2006 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



8l'\L TIMORE COU ITY 0 .~ .. TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE~"PMENT MANAG EMENT T ZONING REVIEW 

ADMI NISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AN D DATES 

Case Number 06-1 4~) I-A Address ---,---,,11~(;l~,----,N.........;a~r-,-f---'.~--,=--=-,
OQ~JL--.____ 

Contact Person : J{l{-+ VeL{ Perlow 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner. ~ase Print Your Name 

Fi ling Date: 3 ill ItJ b Posting Date: Closing Dale: -#6 ~ 7 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the admin istrative variance should be 
through the contact person (p lanner) using the case number. 

1 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list ( e 

reverse side of this form) and the pet itioner is responsible for all printing/post ing costs !\ny 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petit io ner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2 . 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date . 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied , or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
th,is office. 

(Detach Along Dor.ed Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case N um ber 06-1 L{ '7 ( I -A Add ress _1~d-,:.::....L(.J,Cd--.::.........!...N~q::l..!.V'~t----f....:.fC::::..::o~4...=,:,&,--_______ 

Petitioner's Nam e ~fV; '" Gevc{ J 
Posting Date: 	 Closing Date: Lf pit) b _ 

Wording for Sign T; Permit " fVOfW <! ".f-LU] qy ,£v ;~'(;hJ 6Q ...49V ,,/Y, Q,. he "9 hf.. ,yf 
J 0 :fex f- r!;) (; e \) Df d{ t- /1'1\ ~A; n\LHI(l t( (I rJ) we &. IS fp -e f. 

WCR - Revised 6,'25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



·	Department of Permits an" 

Development Management 
 - Baltimore County 

Direcwr's Office James T Smith , Jr, County Executive 
Timothy M. KOlroco, Director Counry Office Building 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Ma ryland 21204 


Tel: 4 10-887-3353 ' Fax: 410-887-5708 


April 27, 2006 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-471-A 

11212 Hart Road 

Northwest side of Hart Road, 2,135 feet east of Denby Road 

9th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Kevin Gerold 


Variance to permit a proposed accessory building (garage) with a height of 30 feet in lieu of the 
maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, May 31,2006 at 11 :00 a,m . in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

JY-4 foio~ 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Kevin Gerold, 1212 Hart Road, Towson 21286 

John Fox, P. o. Box 21050 , Forest Hill, 21050 

Lawrence Williams, 1210 Hart Road, Towson 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 16,2006. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391, 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 
]V 

~d Printed on Recyded Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


•
• 

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO. 06-471-A 

1212 HART ROAD 

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 6113/2006 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Kathleen Bianco 
Administrator 

CASE NO.: 06-471-A 

LEGAL OWNER: KEVIN GEROLD 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

1212 HART ROAD 

::-11"- i2/4Jd/Il€ 

Q ,2006. 


r 

(Print Name! 



QIOU"t!! ~oarb of ~pta15 of ~altimort QIountl! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON , MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room ­
Old Courthouse 400 

April 16, 2007 

CASE #: 06-471-A IN THE MATTER OF: KEVIN GEROLD - Legal Owner /Petitioner 
9th E; 3rd C12 Hart Road 

's Order in which requested variance reliefwasGRANTD with6/08/06 - D.Z. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, MA 2, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; thereS e parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney, 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, A: endix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without suf I 'ent reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) ofthe Board's Rules. 0 postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance 'th Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this 0 

hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

ce at least one week prior to 

c: Counsel for Appellant !Protestant 
Appellant !Protestant 

1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
Lawrence Williams 

Petitioner /Legal Owner Kevin Gerold 

Bill Fannon 
Dave Wright 

Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman III/Zoning Conurussioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



,Department of Permi'" 

Development M anagement 
 lie Baltimore County 

James T Smith. Jr . Cowliy Execut ive Director's Office 
TimOlhy Ai Ko/mco, Dlrec/orCounry Office Building 

1 1 1 W. Chesapeake Aven ue 

Towso n, Maryla nd 21204 


Tel 4 10-887 -3353 • Fax : 410-887-5708 


Kevin Gerold 
1212 Hart Road 
Towson, MD 21286 

Dear Mr. Gerhold: 

RE: Case Number: 06-471-A, 1212 Hart Road 

May 25,2006 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 28, 2006. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consist's of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
John Fox P.O. Box 21050 

Very truly yours, 

u, . ~~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Forest Hill 21050 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Pllnled on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


.. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

DATE: April 17, 2006 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 6-471- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to pennit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 30 feet in lieu of the maximwn permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Hughey at 410­
887-3480. 

Prepared by: -\-~#~~-,L-d4.....c...dki«Lcj;;""::"'--

SediOnChief~. ~~ APR (, . 2.' ~ uOJ 

AFKlLL: eM 

W:IDEVREV\ZACI6-471 .doc 



Administration t) 

IRober! L. Flanagan. Secretary 
Neil J. Pedersen. Administrator 

flit-
Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr.• Governor I 
Michael S. Steele. Lt. Go vernor 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 4· /0·0, 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 411 .Jrl? 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My tekphone numbalto ll-free number is _. _ ________ 

Man'iand Relay Service' fo r fmp aired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Sta(ewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calve rt Street • Bal timore, Maryland 2 1202 • Phone 410.545 .0300 • www.marylandroads .com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


F" D ~ ~altimore CountyIre epartment 

James T Smith, Jr. , County Executive 700 East Joppa Road 
John 1. Hohman, Chief Towson, Maryland 21 286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 April 11,2006 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting of: April 10, 2006 

Item Numbers: 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 14, 2006 
Department of Pennits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ken~ Supervisor 
Bw-eau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For Apri 7, 006 
Item No f 47 d 473, 476, 477, 478, 479, 
480,481, an 483 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 
items, and we have no conunents. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-04142006.doc 



• • 
APPEAL 

Petition for Administrative Variance 

1212 Hart Road 


NIW Hart Road, 2,125 feet E/ of Denby Road 

9th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 


Legal Owners: Kevin Gerold 


Case No.: 06-471-A 

Petition for Administrative Variance (April 9, 2006) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Formal Demand for Hearing - April 18, 2006 - Lawrence Williams 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (April 27, 2006) 

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - May 16, 2006) 

Certificate of Posting (May 14, 2006) by Linda O'Keefe 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (None in file) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None in file 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

PetitJioners' Exhibit 
1. 	 Plat 
2. Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions & Easements 

Protestants' Exhibits: 
1. Aerial Photo 
2. Photographs (A thru C) 
3. Letter dated May 25,2006 in opposition from Thomas Sperl 

Photograph 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED w/conditions - June 8, 2006) 

Notice of Appeal received on June 13,2006 from J. Carroll Holzer on behalf of Kevin Gerold 

c: 	 Peop'le's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Kevin Gerold, 1212 Hart Road, Towson 21286 
Bill Fanon, 1901 Green Hill Road, Jarrettsville 21084 
Lawrence Williams, 1210 Hart Road, Towson 21286 
J. Carroll Holzer, 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson 21286 

date sent July 17, 2006, kim 



CASE #: 06-471-A IN THE MATTER OF: KEVIN GEROLD - Legal Owner !Petitioner 
9th E; 3rd C1212 Hart Road 

V AR - To pennit a proposed accessory building (garage) with a height of 30' 
ilo maximum allowed 15'. 

6/08/06 - D.Z.C. 's Order in which requested variance relief wasGRANTD with 
restrictions. 

4/16/07 --Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Tuesday, May 22, 2007 at 10:00 a.m.: 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 

Lawrence Williams 

Kevin Gerold 

Bill Fannon 

Dave Wright 

Office of People's Counsel 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 


5102/07 - Letter of withdrawal of appea] filed by J Carroll Holzer, Esquire on behalf of Lawrence Williams, 
Appellant. Order of Dismissal to be issued; case pulled from 5/22/07 schedule. 



Depar_ent of Permits .I •Development Management Baltimore County 

Director's Office James T Smith, Jr.. County Executive 
TImothy M. KOlroco. Director Counry Office Building 


1 1 1 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 4 10-887-5708 


April 27, 2006 

Kevin Gerold 
1212 Hart Road 
Towson, MD 21286 . 

Dear Mr. Gerold: 

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 06-471-A 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting 
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand concerning the 
above-proposed administrative procedure. 

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the 
date, time and location of the hearing ,is attached. This notice will a'iso contain the date 
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information. 

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This 
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by 
Patuxent Publishing for this. 

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to 
contact Jeffrey Perlow at 410-887-3391 . 

Very truly yours, 

1,11; , CJ~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCR:klm 

C: John Fox, Post & Beam, P.O. Box 190, Forest Hi,11 21050 

Lawrence Williams, 1210 Hart Road, Towson 21286 


Visit the County's Website at www.bahimorecountyonline.info 

Pnnled an Recvcled Pacer 

www.bahimorecountyonline.info


.. n~p~.rtmeDt of PerJlli ts ane 
Development Mani Igi :meDt • Baltimore County 

Jam es T SlIIith . J /:. County Exec!II ivcDirecw('s Offi ce 
71n lO/hy M. Ko troco. Director Counry Office Build i"g 

II I W Chesapeake A, ,:n c 

Tow~on, Maryland 2 l~ O . 


Tel: 41 0-887-3353 · Fax: 4 11)·8 :7·5708 

July 17, 2006 

Kevin Gerold 

1212 Hart Road 

Towson, MD 2128 :) 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

RE: Case: 06-47·1··A , 1212 Hart Road 

Please be cd\ ised that this office received an appeal of the above-referenced 
case in this office I:n June 13,2006 from J. Carroll Holzer on your behalf. All materials 
relative to the caSE: h :lve been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
(Board). 

If you are the p ~rson or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties Dr persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your re~;1= :msibility to notify your client. 

If you have ar { ~uestions concerning th is m.atter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887":,1 30. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: William J. Wise' I1, ln III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroc :" )irector of POM 
People's Coum ~I 
Bill Fanon, 190 I (ireen Hill Road, Jarrettsville 21084 
Lawrence Willi~ m " 1210 Hart Road, Towson 21286 
J. Carroll Holze', : i08 Fairmount Avenue, Towson 21286 

Vi: [ :he County's Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info 

P"nled on Aecycled Pape, 

www.baltimorccountyonline.info


KEVIN B. GEROLD, LLC 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1212 HART ROAD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-1632 

TELEPHONE (410) 583-9848 

FACSIMILE (410) 583-9875 

E-MAIL LawOffice@kgerold.com 

May 1,2007 

Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Case #: 06-471-A 
IN THE MATTER OF: KEVIN GEROLD-LEGAL OWNER/PETITIONER 
1212 Hart Road 9th E' 3rd C, , 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

With regard to Case #: 06-471-A, I wish to withdraw my petition for a zoning variance to 
construct an accessory building (garage) exceeding the existing maxim allowed height of 
15 feet. 

As a consequence of the unfavorable restrictions imposed by the Zoning Commissioner, 
and Mr. Williams' continued objections to the variance, I revised the proposed plan and 
attached the structure to the house with a breezeway. Attaching the proposed structure to 
the house brought the proposed structure into conformity with existing zoning codes and 
the need for the zoning variance became moot. The County issued a building permit 
(#B635884) for the revised design on June 29, 2006. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin B. Gerold 

MAY - 8 2007 
BALTIMORE COU TV 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

2007.04.23 .KBG.Zoning_ Appeal 

http:2007.04.23
mailto:LawOffice@kgerold.com


c 

Zoning Review Office 4115/06 
Baltimore County Office Building, Room 111 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Re: 1212 Hart Rd. Administrative Variance 
Case # 06-471-A 

To whom it may concern, 

Please note that I am the owner of 1210 Hart Rd. and my property borders the above 
referenced case. 

I object to this variance being approved to allow for a second floor above a proposed 
garage/out building at 1212 Hart Rd. 

Not only is the owner of 1212 Hart Rd. requesting a variance to double the maximum 
allowable height of this structure from fifteen feet to thirty feet but there is the potential 
for the second floor of this structure to be later used for residential or business purposes. 

The property owner of 1212 Hart Rd. presently has a perfectly good attached garage to 
the main home just like everyone else in the community. This proposed two story 
structure would tower over my backyard and potentially cause harm to the value of my 
contiguous property. 

Lastly there isn't a health or safety need for this variance only a perceived economic 
savings for the owner of 1212 Hart Rd. This is what leads me to believe there are future 
plans to use this unnecessarily large building for some other financial purpose. 

Endosed please find my check for $50.00 to request a hearing concerning this matter. 

Towson, Md. 21286 
410-828-9412 RECEIVED 

10 • 

fle fi!!L 



• 

11122/06 

Linda: 

RE: Case No. 06-471-A lIn the Matter of: Kevin Gerold, Legal Owner 

This morning, I sent a copy of Carroll Holzer's appeal and Jack's Order to a Mr. Dave 
Wright, PO Box 42042, Towson, 21284. 

He indicated that he had spoken to someone who was sending it to him - I told him the 
mail was quite a problem lately - and that I would send a duplicate, just in case. 

In looking at the file for him, I noticed that the cover sheet from Zoning indicates that 
Carroll took the appeal on behalf of Mr. Gerold. However, the Notice of Appeal 
indicates that Carroll is representing Lawrence Williams, a neighbor to Mr. Gerold who 
appeared in opposition below. Carroll also represented Mr. Williams before Jack. 

Also note that Tim' s letter went to Mr. Gerold, indicating that the appeal was filed on his 
behalf. Again, reading Carroll's Notice, that doesn't appear to be the case. 

You may want to check your docket entry to be sure we have the COlTect Appellant. I've 
made a red-ink change to the file. 

thanks 

kathi 



• 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 


REQUESTED COpy 

DATE: November 22, 2006 

TO: 	 Dave Wright 
P.O. Box 42042 

Towson, MD 21284 


FROM: 	 Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals 

SUBJECT: 	 Case No. 06-471-A lIn the Matter of: Kevin Gerold, Legal Owner 1212 
Hart Road 

Attached are the following documents that you requested by telephone this date: 

o 	 Copy of the Notice of Appeal filed by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalf 
of Lawrence Williams, Appellant; and 

o 	 Copy of Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision. 

Should you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to contact this 
office. 

Attachments (2) 
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CASENAME____________ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 

DATE________________ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
.. 
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CASENAME________~__~ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 

OATE______________~_ 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
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I~I:JJ-l'i'~ l'c~,)b 
.~ 

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, 
RESTRfCTIONS,AND EASEMENTS 

~ DEFENDANT'S 
~ 
..J 

~ 
EXHIBIT

A 
~ « 

THIS DECLARATION, d<~Jted .October 7, 1998, by G. H. DEVELOPMENT CORP., 
(the "Owner") and ROBERT A. WILUAMS and DEBORAH A. EPPS, ("T!'ustees") . 

RECITALS 

A. Owner owns a tract 0" limo locat0d in Baltimor~: County, MarY:8nd 'j':-K'(ract 

(hereinaflel G.:.,lled the "~llOpf:'i iy") COf1::;i::;ts or :-,.!II . {)f ~;':~'~ land SiIO'Nll (in ('>:. ii~jlilH 
subdivision pi<1t enlitled"lvlinor Sl.Ib(j;I;·!sion Pian #1102 H::::-l t{o:?d'· rr..!GordcG 'Nith :11c.: ti!!e . 
deed to the Property to be rE)o.::orci'3c! anlor19 th(;! land ::';ecords of Ei;:'ll'iilT1o,e :>'"!dnly, 
Marylanel, (tho "PIal")., a (";Opy 0: \'vhj':ll Plat is ir;ccrporals;j :-,eie\\'ith :;I~~ [:<hibit /\, and is 
described in Ule Title Geed n.':;:::cii"(1ed CiS ;JfOrE,~:·,,::~(j ill tt:.:: LGnd !~:·".:(T:~~: ()'l !J : ;:~;i·;Y){,8 

County, Maryland. 

.... 
B. The Company desire '; to subject th€) Property, 2:nd the three' (3) bts i(x:<lled 

therein (tliG "Lots"), to the covonants, conditions, restriC:ions, and ()Jf;':J:1,onls ~·;(Jt k")rtt: 
below, which cwe for the purpOSt:' of pro!ecting tile value r:t"td dt3sirabili!y of Ihe P~()p0rly 
and the Lots 

C. TheTruste~s ar~ the holder of (i Oeed of Trust i.O be recorded i:wlong the Lsnd 
Records of Baltimore County. The Trustees are joining in Ulis Decl8ra~ion for the 
purposes of subordinating the Deed of Trust 10 t~le leg~d operation Gild effect o( this 
Declaration . 

D. The Owners and the 'r ruslees hereby declare U'!3t the PrOp{~ity sh()lf b{~ held. 
sold, and conveyed subject to the Covenants, Conditions, Rc'strirlions, ;ln~~ E::rs!-:!rrll:;rIt~: ~:et 

forth below. 

ARTICLE I. COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND 

RESTRICTIONS 


1. The LOIs and any building or stn.Jcture now or hereClfle( erected Of] ':i Lol sr-I~il be 
occupied and lIsed for single fan'lily residence purposes only, and no l1uilcling ~.ll:::11 be 
erected, allenxl. pl3ced, or permitted to rern<1in 0.[1 any Lot. except a~, rOIlCW~i 

(;~) One (1) Real cs! afe salr~s, managerrient, ~;!f":rl constructic," ofli·:::e rm-1Y, wittl 
the prior wrItten COI'1Se'rlt of Own(~r, In<1y !)c erected, rnaintaliled, nixl Opl::";:l~e(j on <.!fly Lot 
or ir'i any bllilding or structure neiVl or tl\?reClfter er0cled on any Lot provided U,e ohice is 
used solely in connection with !tie cleveloprnent of the PfOperLy or l'he construction of 
improvement!':.; on ttle property. 



· ! ~ I ." , , " I . , . I : ~ ' ,': : I 
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2. No building, fence, t1ed~ie, priv3cy enciosure \Iy'ali. cetainiilg 'tl~~il. dr:vt!wr.::.-'. ::; i(.::n, 

swimming pool, tank, r.ot lub, greenhouse, free standing rnailbox,gaz:er:;o. or strudurr.'.: of 
any ~<ind (coll~ctively callEd "Stm:.lures") shall be commenced, erected, c..r rr,aint8:nf:d 0r! 
the Prbpei~Y, until the plans anj specifications, in duplica!e, showing the n3Iu;"~, ;'~imi, 

shape, r,eight, m3tmlals, color, b.~8:ions. and approximate cost of (he Slruc;urc ~',~';\:i: ii"l;;;1VO:; 
been submitted to and <:}pprov(;(j in wr:iing by the Owner. The Ow!~ei ~.'la;1 C:-;j-;::;idcr 
applications for approval of plan. specifications, etc" upon the b8Si~~ :)f conrorr.'ity \lIit~l 
this Declaratiorl end shall be gL..'ided by the extent to whic;;. the propos.'~~C:· S!ructu; e ',vil! 
insure conforrr.ity 8nd harmony :;"1 ~xtc~ri()r design and 3ppsarance, lX:l~;:I:!~! upon, ;.lwon~1 
o'ther thin9s, H~efollowjng factcrs . !~18 qU31ity of wurkmwlship; n31'.iI'0 ~1n(i d\Ji·r:.<::iii~>· 01' 
materio!s: harr;"ry cJ extemel dc::iQ!', witt) -=x ; stin~l StrL!ctl; ,-O S; c!loic.(; ,:,j' ·.~nlN~~ (".; :':I~ioe~, 

in lopogrD;jroy, gi<.i :'::e o!cv(Hion~. · \n(~/c;r timin<l(j(;; factors ~:):' public.: rlf:·;:tjU'. :';:>:i :::ai,:.O,),: ti"l~:: 

effect of the r~:-CJ;~osE:d Structure, ":d':!ition, or :;.l/te(c!lic)n::>(l '.·' e L:Srt, er~j(i:; :;12I1t, al~c \';-;i~lO 

of other n~i9hh;ring prope:.ies, ;.;::(!/c'!" en HI,,! outlook ur vii:l\\' rrorTi c.-1<.lj8Cij;lt or rlei~Jl'i!:>c:r:!-19 

properties: ::lnd the suifabiiily or (! Ie p(oposec! Stru::.:Jure:, LI<ing into Account ih:: rnlloml 
aesthelic value:; of the surroun(.;:i 19 U{"f;; (i. 

3. No '-HlirrlCib mGlY be k':::pt, rnair:taiTled, Dr bred (;1'1 <:!ny Lol (":! i;', .'."in 'y' d'.O'l.~;li!~D 
houses or Structure erecled U~er~:·!on, except that no more t:lcrJ two (.1iJg~~, c;.:~!s, 0" ':; i~liJ!c:rr 

domestic housellcld pets may :.)(~ kept on a Lot provided Uley are nl)~ r;.ept, t,i'::;'::!, 1)1" 

maintained for any commercial purpCS9 ~"hd provided furtlwf' that they are kept in suc;, Ct 

manner as to avoid becoming C:l :luisoncc; to nEigllbors or c:c.1joining prop·::rty own,:::::;. 

4. No TlUI::;;:mce s~lall be rT~ aintained, allowed, or permitted O~J an)' pall o~ the 
Property, and no use tl,ereof S~)811 btl made or permittod which rn~lY bo noxiQus or 
detrimental to h(~8Ith. 

5. Each Lot and (he Structures thereon shall be kept in good Crd2i" -:lr)d :'e~.);'): r and 
free of c.lelJn::;; iClwns ::.hall !:.>e seeded a;-IC! Il)owed, shrubbery ~,.in:Jl)ed, 8J"id p;~i'l[(~d 1~'Xl:::'1 iUI 

surfaces painted, all in a marmer and \Vitrl SUdl frequency as is consistont wi!h ~pod 
property mD.nt3~Jem8nt. 

6. No Structure' other th ;~ (l a dwelling Clouse snail be Used at .:my tirn':: eiS;J 

residence, either temporar·jly .or permanently, No boats, ti3i1ers~ or rocreational vehicles · 
shall be regularly parked or stored on any lot except in a garage. No corr::-nercia! vehic:l(')s 
shall be parked on any Let longe, than is reasonably necessary for the driver thereof to 
perform the business fUllctions Ie which the commercial vehicre relates. 

7, No advertiSing or dispiay signs of any character shall be placed or maintained · 
on any part of the Property or on any Structure except customary "For Rent" or "Foi' Sale" 
signs, not larger than twel'ity-eight inches wide and twenty inches hi9t1, Gil ;.>r if1 frcflt of <:1 

dwelling house by the owner the: ·~of. 
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8 r\Jo oUI$ic.le lelf-;visinn, r-~,.-jio antermrl, or sC)iellite ell:;/") ~hi"lll hI:: erected , in~. ':: ·:!le (l. 

or rl1aintained on any Lol, or on ;';lflY Str:Jclures Illoreoo, e.:..;cept 1I1rJt outside t.::;!e ',; ::::ic·1l ur 
radio ilntontll.le n6t 1T1(>r~! 1118["1 f(J~lr feet in ~H~ight or sateliit :? dish not m0rc: them tr.:I-ty-six 
(36) inch(;s in diwn(:;'{or f;t1811 be· permitted on tlln roof of Zl dwelling I1Guse, 8r!,j iet ~; :"Ich 

. event any~uch antenna or satelliie dish shall be screened ~~o 111::11 it is not visiblf~ i"i"CI!"l 11,p' 
front cjf eadl Lot, or from ~my adj~)ining Lot or neig~1borin~; pror>8rty 

. 9. No permanent ~xtgrior !:iothes line shall be erected, installed, or ;iJ ."3int;:; ! ~· ; r.')d on 
any Lot, or on any Structure thereon. Only collapsible or ret.rClctable c!oth~s lines shaH be 
used and Uley shall be collapsed :Jr retmcted whf:n not in U~;G and shc:ll: be IClcateci In th8 . 

rear yard behind the dwelling house. 

10. The front yard of eacl:l i.nf shzdl be kept only as a !()wn , including tre~~; , I;':)',v€rs. 
and Sh:'ubs No trees or sflnL,s silc:lli be iocaled on an;,.' Lot which block!he vi(o:w or 
operators of motor vehicles so ~:;~'; ;0 create a traffic hazar::!. 

1-:. All fencing, to be cons t r ~:cted witl1in the Property· .)n each Lc·t ::- rt:.;11 !)e oi :':-J pOSt 

<.Ind bo~rrJ construction or post un'; ~i i f constr ~ JCfion c:ont.::Jir::r: :1 no rno["(~ th:jn (O\Jr ( , :~ ) ....;fO S S 


members. 


1) N8 sr)ed~, greenI10U!;Cr:. ~~F!raqes, ctlilcJren's pia'! c:ql.Jipmnnt O{ ottier ~'( .:'_:(:)~;::: ()ry 


structure::; may be 10c.:Jtcd in the fronl yard or (}ny Lot. Suet1 [Iccessory !;trLJdLJn~s ~md play 

equipment can only be located behind the house constructed on eacrl Lot and n il.J:~t be 

maintained in good repai( The 2rchiteciure of all such shE'ds or other accessory stl"lJdures 

shall be similar in style, materi81, color and reof pitch and otherwise compatil1le wiUI (119 

house constructed on the Lot: 


13. All exterior lighting ~;h;:lll brc: installed so as not to shine 0:1 adjClcent U)i:'i or 
adjacent Properties. All security lighting shall be oriented 10 illuminate on!y specillc areas 
such as doorways and garage entrances. Lighting shall be shielded, when CJppropriLlte, 
to prevent unwanted or excessive intrusion of light from one Lot to c1l"lolhor ~:, ;' to an 
.adjacent Property.. All exterior fixtures shall enhance the daytime appcCJrc~ncc of !Ix: homo 
and appear as an integral' part of the design of the horne and its landscar:ing . p..ny rront 
post lights should not exceed ei8ht (8) feet in height. and :;ha[1 be no gr881r::r {h,m fiff(!\~n 
(15) feet from the front of any horne built on each Lot Hooded grolJnd driv0w;:JY p r:vacy 
Ijghts arc porrn ittec.1. 

14. All Lots shall be used for private sinnle family residentiat PUfPOSE:S oni)' .. No 
'lot St1311 be ::;p II l, divided Of sutJ-(llvldeeJ lor 3<llc . mscile, \Jift, tmnsfer 'Jr otllc\Vy'i sc: after 
acquisition from the Owner. 
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15. These restrictions sha!ll1ot be taken as permlttinrl any aclir:T1 or thing pfr)~libited 
by the applicable zoning law:::; or trle laws, rules or regulations of the apf.:1icab!c 
governmental authority to which the Lot is subject. 

16. No structure of \3 terr.porary character such ,~S, but nol lirni!cd t(), c~ ir::lilei". 
shack. or tC!rJt stla!l be pl;Jcod 0:' usod on ~:my Lot as a rc:::idenc9 or for f.tor::J~If-) (;.:' ~:1~; an 
auxiliary buildi~)g, 8ither temporari!y .J/" permcmently, except :hClt a temporary slruCl~.'Ii? may 
be placed or used thereon if usee ~~nd operated soleiy in connection witl: the co!'!;;l ;-.1ction 
of permissible perman.ent impro\'i:~rne[~ts; pmvided, however. "th8t such :r:;r.~por'afy s~(uclure 
shall be remo'Jed from the prernises within thirty (30) d<:::ys 3rter the corilpletic;: j the 
construction of the permissible improvements; and provided, further. [ilat wen structure 
be removed within a period of tv'!·::"Ive ~,2) months from the ::iati;) or th,:;; C()I:lrnCnCC'ii0~i\ o~ 
such construction. 

17. Covenants, condition:3. and restrictions numbe. ;;d 1 lhlOUgfl -:0 above: (tiC 
uCovenant$") shaJi runwith and L',nc;! the Property and sh~F l~e cnforccabl'.':! by lhe O...m~r 

and by the owners of the Lots fc~-::aled on the Property. f-.!I or any part of the rig: 'I(s and 
powers (including discretionary powers and rights) confe!"red upon the Owner oy HHS 
Declaration may be assigned or lransferred by the Owner to Irle Lot owrlers by the Owner 
such that said covenants hereir: will be exclusively vested in the Lot owners. Any ~;Llch 
assignment or transfer shall be pvidf!nc?d by an appropriate instrument n~cor(jed ;:'Irr:ong 

the Land Records of-the jurisdiction referred to above, and upon reco["rjation thereof trl~: 
grante8 or Qmnlecs of such rights and powers shall thereafter have the right to e><:en:isc 
and perform all of the rights and V.Jwej"~; r~served t1y or conterred UPGr: th,-;i Owner !)y tills 
Declaration 

18. Enfurcement of the Covenants shall be by proceedings 3(1;:IW (I;' in ~quity 
against any pp-rson or pClrsons \/iofrlting or attempting to vioiatG ;;lny covo.=:n;:lIli, (~j;hl:~;" I:") 
(estrain the violalion or to mCQV8! damClgos. In tho event til;';! any Lot o\o\'ncr is det,>min0d 
by a court of competent jurisdiction, to be in violation of this Declara!.icn oi Coven3nts, 
Conditions, Restrictions and Easements, then that lot owner shall in addition lo other 
damages ordered by the court, be liable for aJlccsts and f:lXpenS8s <'1$ a result~)f ~;aid 
violation, .including (but not limited t.o) court costs; expert witness fees and attorn8y'~:' fees. 
And safd award and judgment shall be a binding personal obligation of tI-,e Lot owner, as 
well as a lien (enForceable in the same rnanner as a mortgage) on tl:e Lot of tile owner. 

ARTICLE II. RESERVED EASEMENTS 

1. Easements for the installation ~nd maintenance of utilities and drainage f8cililies 
are herp.by reserved by tl~,.·~ Owner over th~ front, sid~. and r~3r fivp. (6) feel ot Nlctl Lot 
fOf 11'1(-; i.n~.;I.'j/lnli()n and maintenance of lJlilillt°:!";. :;l(xlll wali";( ::;~Wf·;(S. ;"u'ld ::'urraCt~ drat( I~;. 
No Structure. planting. or other malerial shall be placed or permitted to remain within :hese 
easements or wilhin any utility, rp.'J8rlible slope easement. access eas~rnE'(}t. iOi3d right of 
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way 01" similar easePlenls ~hC)'Nfl on tt1f~ Pial, which Ini-1y di'JIII1'Jg8 ur i;·ll'.'::,fer(:: ",i lj ': 11'1" :: 
installatiun ;:If)d maintencmcp. of '.llilifies and the proposed public TfJad\tl/2y, (:r wh;d~ fnay 
change the direction cf flow of dr2in~g8 ct1~nnels in tho .08s':"!n1onts, or wi. !ch IT;QV obstruct 
or retard the flow of water- throLi9!1 urainCige channels in UK~ 88SCrllCrll.S .. Tho o<Js'::rncnt 
area of each I 01 and all improvernents in it :;h.:lll be n~ainti)i , (:d continU(;l1C,ly by' U',(; eN'ncr 
of Ihe Lot, e:(cep! for those irnp,·.)V(:rn8nis whose r1l<:linter"iLlIICC is the rE:sponsic·!!!t'l of [\ 
governmental body or ageilcy or ~ l public authority or utility cornpany. t'·Jo convey::-n;::,~: by 
the Owner of any Lot, or of any imerest therein. shall be c!eerned t(l be, or Gon~tru~(i ;:i$ , 

a conveyance: or rslease of these 08scrncnts, or any of thern, even t~lo!J~Jh tl18 con·",:)y~l)ce 
purports to convey the Lot in 1\;(: :-;impl(J, Of by other lanquago pur;x;m: t'J son\. r~ y th!~' 

Owne:'s entirE: interest therein. 

2, T'I'l;:; Owrier fl..!rther rese ' /I::'S to itse:f, its successor:., and assign.'." th~ right ICi gr.::'1nt 
easements, rights-cf-wCl~,' and k '?: f1ses 10 8r.y person, i:'!dividual, Co!-~'oratG bc,dy. or 
municipalities; '.0 insta!1 and rn3in',:.:lIr'i, pipE:tines, lHidergrour-;Q or abov~ ;l round lilles: with 
tile <.lPPul1cm1r·,c;;: s ne(.:f~s~nry nil : ('tn, fOr" pllhliC: Il:iJifin!':· or (P 1;1[>i plibiit Ilji'i~ ;0S or f~l ;·.lr8nt 

such cAller licell::..e::. 01 IY~rrllll:5 d ~" :;1(: ;)WI"it"; !' ,l'I,JY t J.::CI1"I (f(:,·,i .::':·;'-Jfy :(JI Iiii': ! lill){ C)" (:; ' ~ I .:: 1I ,,-d 

the Property' in, over, through. UP,XI. and 3crossany and ::.11 of the L01 $ 

ARTICLE ill. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

' 1 The Owner shall hc\.'e '.he right, by insirurnent culy recorded arnong th :." L::..,nd 
Records of the jurisdiction referre ::: to ~bove, which need onty be signed by the Own<::~ and 
the Ilatder of any mortgago or sinoil<Jr lion on tho portion of th,] Proporty t/lon owno-:::i b',' tl ~1O 

Owner 10 modify the provisions of illis Declaration if the modlfic<.ltion is rcq!JirecJ l"J)' th(:! 

Veterans Administration, tI,e Fe-jeml Housing Administm:ion, the Feejersl HonK~ !...oan 
Mortgage Corporation, the Fedcml Natio~nl Mortgage A:;;.oci3tion, or /he GO':erwne~~t 
Naiional Mortgage Association c.r any successor agencie :-' thereto as a ~.:ondition I: ;f the 
approval by such agency of the Property Dr any part thereof or any Lot tl1ereC)n for 
approved mortgage financing puri·.'QS<3S un(jer applicable Veterans /\(frnifli$tration, Fodorfil 
Housing Administration, Federal Home Loan ,Mortgage Corporation, Federal National 
Mortgage ASSDciat,ion, Governrrli:: flt National Mortgage I\s:;odntion, or similm prcgrcurls, 
and the consent to the modificaticwl by uny Lot Ov.tner or oi ihp. holder :..>r ~lrly rnor19agc or 
lien on suel, C)1,vner's Lot shall no: be required even tllou~111 t/l(-! fTH.l(jifi e,:.;Hion rel ;::ltes 10 
portions of tlH:l Property no longer O\vned by 1118 Owner, 

2. The invalidity of any of thn provisions of this Dec!aration shall not flffec1 any of 
the other provisions, all or which shall remain in ful j force Clnd effect. 
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3. E~ch conveyance of a l.oL or of any interest in the LoL by the Ownei, sllali !)o . 
deemed to be subject to this De<.:l;!lraticn, whether or not the deed conveying th'3 1.01 shOll 
30 slate. 

WITN ESS th'3 dUB exrcutiC:i of this Declaruton of CoveOtlnts. Conciiticns. 
Restrictions. and Easements by the Owner, and th~ T.ustees. 

WI1NES~ ' 

WITNESS: -r r-~USTEES : 

8y: ?~jf1E.f_ uJ:e.~~~~!
moortA. Williams ' . 

By: 

STATE OF MARYLANO, COUN1Y Of! ~wi. TO WIT: 

( HEREBY CERTiFY, tnet cn this.!l!!aay of <i)c:..-I-.I 1998i before rna, til"J 
subseriber, a Notl!ry Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally ~ppeared 
THOMAS W. SPERL,21s P;-esident of G. H. Development Corp., Ower, kno'nn to me or 
satisfactorily proven to be the r,,~rson whose name is subscribed to th~ foregoir,g 
Initf1.Jment, who acknowledQed tha! h~ executed it a~ Presidr::nt of Owner (or the purpCS~$ 
therein aet forth, and that it i~ his act and deed. 

AS WITNES$, my rlcmd ;:]od Notarial Seal. 

My Commission I!!xpires: 

'·W·I,Itf\j 



e ···Ct ' _-,·, · i . .. '.· 

My Commission expires: 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF Ib4\\~tr\oQL, TO WIT: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, lh:;lt on this (Jlb. day of O(:.L-~bf.rl, ,1 ~J91J, before (:;1;:, the 
subscriber, .a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid. personally appcc!recl 
ROBERT A. WILLIAMS and DEIJORAH A. EPPS, Trustees, known to me or sati:3facto(dy 
proven to be the persons whose n(]rncs nrc subscribed to it1C foreguing in~trurnerlt : \.....rm 
acknowledged that they executed it :JS Trustees for the purposes therein s(-!t forth, rll"JC.! Ih;:]! 
it is their ex;1 and dOGd. 

WITNESS, my h2rld ami bloli.·u'ial Seal. 

My Commission expires: 

This instrument has been prepared t)y DavidM. Me~-I':!ows, an attorney, under such 
attorney's supervision, or by one of the parties named in this instrument. 

David M. Meadows 
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To: The zoning commissioner afBESltimore County 

lte: VmlUlce !\earln, ,"06-471-A 
1212 Han Rd., 212'86 

Please be advi~"d that 1am the Prelideot of n.li. Development CD'Poration 
whloh both d~veloped And reC()rded covenws on the apove ref.eronced 
prop~rty, 

According 10 the rec.orc!ed covenanu a.H. Development reserves lhe rightlQ 
IpprD'V(t any proposed major improvements to this property. As ofthis date 
the owner of 1212JW1 Rd. hill not preeentod fot my roview his plans or 
specificalions concemJns this project. 

The H.an RAlad lota WOfC deveJoped as estate lots ~nd l would not be wiUinS 
tD Dpprg\,~ I detached huilc1in.$ with a so,ond floor or one thaC would "lunCT 
and dominA neighborin& lots. 






